• Balance sheet classifications: The classification of the balance sheet was changed during the year ended 30 September 2014 to

more consistently reflect the nature of the financial assets and liabilities. Prior to this reclassification, the balance sheet was

classified according to both nature and counterparty.

• Cash and cash equivalents: Loans and advances with financial institution counterparties with original maturities of less than 90

days and remittances in transit have been removed from the definition of cash equivalents. These balances are now included in

net loans and advances and settlement balances receivable respectively. The associated cash inflows/outflows form part of

cash flows from operating activities.

The table below shows the impact of these changes on the balance sheet, together with the impact of the change in the definition of

cash and cash equivalents. Associated amounts in the income statement, statement of comprehensive income and cash flow

statement have been restated accordingly, and the impact of the changes to these statements is not material.

   31/12/2013

Unaudited

$ millions
Previously

reported Change

Currently

reported

Assets

Liquid assets   3,249 (3,249)  -

Due from other financial institutions   1,699 (1,699)  -

Cash   -  3,337  3,337

Settlement balances receivable   -  613  613

Collateral paid   -  623  623

Available-for-sale assets   1,115  -  1,115

Net loans and advances   91,219  444  91,663

Other assets   611 (69)  542

All other assets   23,717  -  23,717

Total assets   121,610  -  121,610

Liabilities

Due to other financial institutions   2,315 (2,315)  -

Settlement balances payable   -  1,345  1,345

Collateral received   -  805  805

Deposits and other borrowings   81,074  777  81,851

Due to immediate parent company   31 (31)  -

Payables and other liabilities   1,755 (581)  1,174

All other liabilities   24,603  -  24,603

Total liabilities   109,778  -  109,778

Equity   11,832  -  11,832

Cash and cash equivalents in cash flow statement   4,040 (620)  3,420

17. Subsequent Events

On 21 January 2015, the Bank’s Board resolved to issue New Zealand dollar securities to the NZ Branch. These securities will qualify

as additional tier 1 capital for the Bank. The amount of securities issued will be the New Zealand Dollar equivalent of the ANZ Capital

Notes 3 (A$850 million, with the ability to issue more or less) expected to be issued on 5 March 2015 by the NZ Branch.

On 13 February 2015, the Bank’s Board:

• resolved to pay a preference dividend of $7.5 million on 2 March 2015 and an ordinary dividend of $500 million on or about 6

March 2015.